Operating cash flow $   318 $   1,339 $   (1,021)

Investing cash flow $   (983) $   (1,865) $   882

Financing cash flow $   198 $   (1,272) $   1,470

Free cash flow (non-GAAP measure):

Operating cash flow $   318 $   1,339 $   (1,021)

Property acquisitions and capitalized software $   (248) $   (255) $   7

Free cash flow $   70 $   1,084 $   (1,014)

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q2 Fiscal 2019

23

Note: Please see footnote information on the following slide.

Schedule 2A

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Quarter Ended September 30, 2018 Vs. Prior Quarter

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition-

Related

Expenses and

Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-

Related

Adjustments

Gains from

Antitrust Legal

Settlements

Restructuring

and Asset

Impairment

Charges, Net

Other

Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1)
$   2,804 $   - $   - $   (22) $   - $   - $   - $   2,782 (1)% (1)%

Operating expenses (7) $   (2,115) $   121 $   37 $   - $   - $   82 $   - $   (1,875) (18)% -%

Other income, net $   20 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   20 (71)% (26)%

Income (Loss) from equity method investment in

Change Healthcare (8) $   (56) $   77 $   34 $   - $   - $   - $   1 $   56 (8)% (25)%

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes $   587 $   198 $   71 $   (22) $   - $   82 $   1 $   917 230 % (6)%

Income tax expense $   (35) $   (48) $   (17) $   5 $   - $   (15) $   (39) $   (149) (71)% (35)%

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,

attributable to McKesson Corporation $   498 $   150 $   54 $   (17) $   - $   67 $   (38) $   714 NM 4 %

Diluted earnings per common share from

continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a)

$   2.51 $   0.75 $   0.27 $   (0.08) $   - $   0.34 $   (0.19) $   3.60 (b) NM 10 %

Diluted weighted average common shares 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 (5)% (5)%

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q2 Fiscal 2018

24

Schedule 2A

(continued)

Quarter Ended September 30, 2017

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition-Related

Expenses and

Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-

Related

Adjustments

Gains from

Antitrust Legal

Settlements

Restructuring and

Asset Impairment

Charges, Net

Other

Adjustments, Net

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1) $   2,834 $   - $   2 $   (29) $   - $   - $   - $   2,807

Operating expenses (6) (7) $   (2,595) $   125 $   6 $   - $   - $   257 $   341 $   (1,866)

Other income, net $   69 $   1 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   (43) $   27

Income (Loss) from equity method investment in

Change Healthcare (8) $   (61) $   73 $   63 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   75

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes $   178 $   199 $   71 $   (29) $   - $   257 $   298 $   974

Income tax expense $   (122) $   (64) $   (24) $   11 $   - $   (51) $   20 $   (230)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,

attributable to McKesson Corporation $   1 $   135 $   47 $   (18) $   - $   206 $   318 $   689

Diluted earnings per common share from

continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a)

$   0.01 $   0.63 $   0.23 $   (0.09) $   - $   0.98 $   1.52 $   3.28

Diluted weighted average common shares 210 210 210 210 210 210 210 210

(a)
Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

[…]

Adjusted Earnings per share on a Constant Currency basis for second quarter of fiscal year 2019 was $3.64 per diluted share, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.04 per diluted share.

NM Computation not meaningful

(1) (6) (7) (8)
Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Footnotes" of this release.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
YTD Fiscal 2019

25

Note: Please see footnote information on the following slide.

Schedule 2B

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Change

Six Months Ended September 30, 2018 Vs. Prior Period

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition-

Related

Expenses and

Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-

Related

Adjustments

Gains from

Antitrust Legal

Settlements

Restructuring

and Asset

Impairment

Charges, Net

Other

Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1)
$   5,583 $   - $   1 $   (43) $   (35) $   - $   - $   5,506 4 % 2 %

Operating expenses (4) (6) (7) $   (4,811) $   242 $   57 $   - $   - $   178 $   487 $   (3,847) 6 % 4 %

Other income, net $   60 $   1 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   61 (27)% 53 %

Income (Loss) from equity method investment in

Change Healthcare (8) $   (112) $   154 $   74 $   - $   - $   - $   4 $   120 (38)% (17)%

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes $   593 $   397 $   132 $   (43) $   (35) $   178 $   491 $   1,713 (7)% (3)%

Income tax expense $   (122) $   (98) $   (33) $   11 $   9 $   (26) $   (39) $   (298) (44)% (32)%

Income from continuing operations, net

of tax, attributable to McKesson Corporation $   359 $   299 $   99 $   (32) $   (26) $   152 $   452 $   1,303 17 % 8 %

Diluted earnings per common share from

continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a)

$   1.79 $   1.49 $   0.49 $   (0.16) $   (0.13) $   0.76 $   2.26 $   6.50 (b) 23 % 13 %

Diluted weighted average common shares 201 201 201 201 201 201 201 201 (5)% (5)%

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
YTD Fiscal 2018

26

Schedule 2B

(continued)

Six Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition-Related

Expenses and

Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-

Related

Adjustments

Gains from

Antitrust Legal

Settlements

Restructuring and

Asset Impairment

Charges, Net

Other

Adjustments, Net

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1)
$   5,394 $   - $   6 $   (3) $   - $   - $   - $   5,397

Operating expenses (2) (6) (7)
$   (4,522) $   246 $   (5) $   - $   - $   260 $   339 $   (3,682)

Other income, net $   82 $   1 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   (43) $   40

Income (Loss) from equity method investment in

Change Healthcare (8)
$   (181) $   144 $   182 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   145

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes $   636 $   391 $   183 $   (3) $   - $   260 $   296 $   1,763

Income tax expense $   (217) $   (130) $   (63) $   1 $   - $   (52) $   21 $   (440)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,

attributable to McKesson Corporation $   308 $   261 $   120 $   (2) $   - $   208 $   317 $   1,212

Diluted earnings per common share from

continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a)

$   1.46 $   1.23 $   0.57 $   (0.01) $   - $   0.98 $   1.50 $   5.73

Diluted weighted average common shares 211 211 211 211 211 211 211 211

(a)

Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.
(b)

Adjusted Earnings per share on a Constant Currency basis for fiscal year 2019 was $6.49 per diluted share, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.01 per diluted share.

(1) (2) (4) (6) (7) (8)
Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Footnotes" of this release.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

27

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q2 Fiscal 2019 and Q2 Fiscal 2018

Schedule 3A

REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions $ 41,610   $ -   $ 41,610   $ 40,603   $ -   $ 40,603   $ -   $ 41,610   $ -   $ 41,610   2   % 2   % 2   % 2   %

European Pharmaceutical Solutions 6,639   -   6,639   6,773   -   6,773   68   6,707   68   6,707   (2)   (2)   (1)   (1)

Medical-Surgical Solutions 1,948   -   1,948   1,660   -   1,660   -   1,948   -   1,948   17   17   17   17

Other (a) 2,878   -   2,878   3,025   -   3,025   113   2,991   113   2,991   (5)   (5)   (1)   (1)

Revenues $ 53,075   $ -   $ 53,075   $ 52,061   $ -   $ 52,061   $ 181   $ 53,256   $ 181   $ 53,256   2   % 2   % 2   % 2   %

OPERATING PROFIT (7)

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions (1) $ 610   $ 25   $ 635   $ 710   $ (40)   $ 670   $ -   $ 610   $ -   $ 635   (14)   % (5)   % (14)   % (5)   %

European Pharmaceutical Solutions (6) 10   43   53   (547)   636   89   -   10   1   54   102   (40)   102   (39)

Medical-Surgical Solutions 105   33   138   118   18   136   -   105   -   138   (11)   1   (11)   1

Other (a) (8)
95   205   300   74   167   241   7   102   10   310   28   24   38   29

Operating profit 820   306   1,126   355   781   1,136   7   827   11   1,137   131   (1)   133   -

Corporate (167)   24   (143)   (108)   15   (93)   -   (167)   (1)   (144)   55   54   55   55

$ 653   $ 330   $ 983   $ 247   $ 796   $ 1,043   $ 7   $ 660   $ 10   $ 993   164   % (6)   % 167   % (5)   %

OPERATING PROFIT AS A % OF REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions 1.47   % 1.53   % 1.75   % 1.65   % 1.47   % 1.53   % (28)   bp (12)   bp (28)   bp (12)   bp

European Pharmaceutical Solutions 0.15   0.80   (8.08)   1.31   0.15   0.81   823   (51)   823   (50)

Medical-Surgical Solutions 5.39   7.08   7.11   8.19   5.39   7.08   (172)   (111)   (172)   (111)